A total of 35 price scenarios were created by applying price change of -25%; -10%; -5%, no change; +5%; +10%;
+25% and +50% to mains gas, electricity, solid fuel, oil and all of these fuel types.

It should be noted that the fuel poverty calculation takes account of the expenditure required to heat a
dwelling to a given standard as well as to power non-heating appliances.

KEY FINDINGS
• The largest changes to fuel poverty can be seen in the scenarios with changes made to electricity and oil

prices (Table 1).  This reflects the dominance of these fuels within the fuel mix in Northern Ireland.
• Broadly speaking a 10% rise in all fuel prices implies a rise in the annual figures of 44,000 households in

fuel poverty.  However, in practice, fuel prices vary by type, depending on the individual markets.
• The scenarios only take into account changes in fuel price.  It is probably more useful to think of the

scenarios as ‘What if fuel prices were X% higher today?’ rather than relating to a point in the future.  In
reality, income and energy efficiency changes in future would occur in the context of changes to the fuel
mix, household composition and the number of households.

 Table 1: Number (thousands)/Percentage of households fuel poor in
Northern Ireland

Change in Price -25% -10% -5% BASE 5% 10% 25% 50%

Fuel
Type

Mains Gas No. 153 158 159 160 161 163 170 178
 % 20.6 21.3 21.4 21.5 21.7 21.9 22.9 24
Electricity No. 121 145 154 160 172 181 214 273
 % 16.3 19.6 20.7 21.5 23.2 24.4 28.8 36.7
Solid Fuel No. 157 158 159 160 160 161 167 171
 % 21.1 21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6 21.7 22.4 23
Oil No. 112 140 154 160 171 181 213 262
 % 15.1 18.8 20.7 21.5 23.1 24.4 28.6 35.4
All above No. 73 118 141 160 186 208 281 387
 % 9.8 15.9 19 21.5 25.1 28 37.9 52.1

BENEFITS OF THE RESEARCH
• The ready reckoner builds on the findings of the 2016 House Condition Survey, providing additional

information that helps the Housing Executive and other policy makers consider the possible impacts on
fuel poverty of fluctuations in fuel price subsequent to the 2016 estimate.

• The simplicity of the ready reckoner means that it is easy to interpret.

Available at: www.nihe.gov.uk/Working-With-Us/Research/House-Condition-Survey (or Ready Reckoner
Report)

http://www.nihe.gov.uk/Working-With-Us/Research/House-Condition-Survey
https://www.nihe.gov.uk/Documents/Research/You-can-download-the-reports-below/Northern-Ireland-fuel-price-ready-reckoner-for-fue.aspx